affiliate of Grupo Financiero Gilinski, for the sale by us of 100% of the share capital of Banco Bilbao Vizcaya
Argentaria Paraguay, S.A. for approximately $270 million, subject to customary adjustments. The closing of the
transaction is conditioned upon obtaining all required authorizations by the relevant regulatory authorities. It is
expected that the transaction will close in the last quarter of 2019.

S-60

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Preferred Securities are expected to amount to $992,500,000 after
deduction of the underwriting commissions and prior to other expenses incurred in connection with the issue of
the Preferred Securities. We intend to use the net proceeds of the offering for general corporate purposes.

S-61

CAPITALIZATION OF THE BBVA GROUP

The following table sets forth the capitalization and indebtedness of the BBVA Group on an unaudited
consolidated basis in accordance with EU-IFRS required to be applied under Circular 4/2004 and in compliance
with IFRS-IASB as of June 30, 2019 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the issuance by us of the
Preferred Securities pursuant to this offering (based on the exchange rate at June 30, 2019 of $1.1380 per €1.00),
prior to the application of the net proceeds thereof.

As of June 30, 2019

Actual As adjusted

(in millions of euros)

Outstanding indebtedness(1)

Short-term indebtedness(2) ..... 4,961 4,961
Long-term indebtedness ..... 61,716 62,595
Of which: Preferred securities(3) ..... 159 159

Total indebtedness(4) ..... 66,677 67,556
Stockholders’ equity
Ordinary shares ..... 3,267 3,267
Ordinary shares held by consolidated companies ..... (99) (99)
Reserves ..... 52,813 52,813
Dividends ..... (208) (208)
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... (6,923) (6,923)

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 48,851 48,851
Preferred shares ..... — —
Non-controlling interest ..... 5,839 5,839

Total capitalization and indebtedness ..... 121,367 122,246

(1) No third party has guaranteed any of the debt of the BBVA Group.
(2) Includes all outstanding promissory notes and bonds, debentures and subordinated debt (including preferred securities) with a remaining

maturity of up to one year as of June 30, 2019.
(3) Under EU-IFRS required to be applied under Circular 4/2017 and in compliance with IFRS-IASB, our preferred securities are accounted

for as subordinated debt. Nonetheless, for Bank of Spain regulatory capital purposes, such preferred securities are treated as Tier 1
capital instruments.

(4) Approximately 31% of the BBVA Group’s indebtedness was secured as of June 30, 2019.

S-62

DESCRIPTION OF THE PREFERRED SECURITIES

The following is a summary of certain terms of the Preferred Securities. It supplements or, where
applicable, amends the description of the general terms of any series of contingent convertible preferred
securities we may issue contained in the accompanying prospectus under the heading “Description of the
Contingent Convertible Preferred Securities of BBVA”. Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the
meanings assigned in the accompanying prospectus. If there is any inconsistency between the following summary
and the description in the accompanying prospectus, the following summary governs.